

No. 23-719

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
Professor Ilya Somin  
In Support of Respondent**

---

GERSON H. SMOGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES  
4228 Hallmark Drive  
Dallas, TX 75229  
(510) 531-4529  
smogerlaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Professor Ilya Somin*

January 31, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. SECTION 3 DISQUALIFICATION DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY PREVIOUS CRIMINAL CONVICTION, MUCH LESS A CONVICTION EXCLUSIVELY PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 2383..... 6

    A. A Determination as to Whether an Individual Has Engaged in Insurrection Under Section 3 Does Not Require a Prior Criminal Conviction ..... 6

    B. If No Criminal Conviction is Required, then a Conviction Under 18 U.S.C. § 2383 Cannot Possibly be Required ..... 12

II. THE COLORADO COURTS DID NOT VIOLATE MR. TRUMP’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 17

    A. The Due Process Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments do not apply to Section 3 Disqualification..... 19

    B. The Colorado Courts Used the Appropriate Standard of Proof..... 21

    C. Mr. Trump was Not Deprived of Due Process by the Evidence Presented to the District Court..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 Colo Dist. LEXIS 362.....	4, 17, 25
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (2005).....	4
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>David Rowan, et. al., v. Marjorie Taylor Greene</i> , Administrative hearings, State of Georgia, Docket 2222582 (2022).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	20
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2022) .....	3
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 22
<i>In re Davis</i> , 7 F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1867).....	9
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869) .....	6, 10

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	26
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 6841 (1975).....	25, 26
<i>New Mexico ex rel White v. Griffin</i> , (2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. Dist. Sept. 6, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed and reconsideration denied</i> , No. S-1-SC-39571 (N.M. Feb. 16, 2023).....	3, 6, 11, 21
<i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> , 103 Cal.Rptr.2d 492 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (La. 1869) .....	6, 21
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	14
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	26
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....	6, 10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	2
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	18
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	19

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	5, 7, 11, 14, 19, 24
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	3, 5, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 3.....	1-23
U.S. Const. Amendment XXII.....	3, 19
U.S. Const. Art II, § 1.....	3, 4

### **Statutes**

Second Confiscation Act of 1862.....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	5, 12-17
18 U.S.C. § 2384.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2385.....	13

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Andrew Johnson, 1865 Amnesty Proclamation,</i> (May 30, 1865).....	9
<i>Andrew Johnson, Proclamation Granting Full Pardon and Amnesty to All Persons Engaged in the Late Rebellion, (Dec. 25, 1868).....</i>	9
<i>Congressional Globe, 39<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. ....</i>	8, 23

Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Insurrection Bar to Office: Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , Sept. 7, 2022, <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10569">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10569</a> .....	6
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 <i>Const. Comment.</i> 87 (2021).....	9
Ilya Somin, <i>Section 3 Disqualifications for Democracy Preservation</i> , <i>LAWFARE</i> , Sept. 6, 2023 <a href="https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/section-3-disqualifications-for-democracy-preservation">https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/section-3-disqualifications-for-democracy-preservation</a> .....	1
John Reeves. <i>The Lost Indictment of Robert E. Lee: The Forgotten Case Against an American Icon.</i> , 2018 .....	10
Myles S. Lynch, “Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment,” 30 <i>William &amp; Mary Bill of Rights Journal</i> 153 (2021).....	11
Norman Eisen, Noah Bookbinder, Donald Ayer, Joshua Stanton, E. Danya Perry, Debra Perlin, and Kayvan Farchadi, <i>Trump on Trial: A Model Prosecution Memo for Federal Election Interference Crimes Second Edition</i> , Just Security (July 2023), <a href="https://www.justsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/model-prosecution-memo-january-6th-election-interference-just-security-july-2023.pdf">https://www.justsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/model-prosecution-memo-january-6th-election-interference-just-security-july-2023.pdf</a> .....	14, 15

Ron Fein and Gerard Magliocca, “States Can Enforce Section 3 of the 14th Amendment Without Any New Federal Legislation” (Free Speech For People Issue Report 2023).....	10, 11
William Baude and Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751</a> .....	16
Intervenor Trump Brief Regarding Standard of Proof, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 25, 2023) .....	24
Minute Order, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Sept. 18, 2023) ...	21
Response to Intervenor Trump Brief Regarding Standard of Proof, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 27, 2023) .....	24
